the term of the contract. For example: on the inception of a three-year contract, two thirds of the licence fee consideration
would be deferred and released equally on the first and second anniversary when the customer renews their maintenance
and support. Perpetual licences are recognised in the same manner, with the exception being that the contract term is
estimated to be five years. As such, the renewal discounts are deferred and spread over the remaining four years at each
point the customer renews their maintenance and support. Accordingly, for these type of licenses the phasing of revenue
has changed significantly with a smaller portion of the licence revenue being recognised on inception of a new contract, a
renewal right to a discounted licence fee is deferred for between three and five years which is held as a contract liability,
being recognised on each anniversary of the contract when a customer renews their maintenance and support.

accesso Technology Group plc

21

2017 Pro-forma Data (continued)

Income Statement

 Statutory
2017

IFRS 15
change 1

IFRS 15
change 2

Proforma
2017

 audited   Unaudited
 $000 $000 $000 $000

Revenue 133,429 (31,469) 882 102,842

Cost of sales (59,984) 31,469 - (28,515)

Gross profit 73,445 - 882 74,327
Gross profit % 55.0% - - 72.3%

Administrative expenses (64,204) - 1 (64,203)

Operating profit 9,241 - 883 10,124

Total revenue by reportable segment

Statutory

2017
IFRS 15

change 1
IFRS 15

change 2
Proforma

2017
   Unaudited
 $000 $000 $000 $000
Ticketing and distribution 63,536 - 882 64,418
Guest Experience 69,893 (31,469) - 38,424

Total revenue 133,429 (31,469) 882 102,842

Revenue by reportable segment demonstrating impact of 2017 acquisitions

Statutory

2017
IFRS 15

change 1
IFRS 15

change 2
Proforma 2017

 IAS 18   IFRS 15
 $000 $000 $000 $000
Ticketing and distribution – excluding 2017 acquisitions 46,818 - 882 47,700
  - -
Guest Experience – excluding 2017 acquisitions 57,964 (31,469) - 26,495

Total Revenue – excluding 2017 acquisitions 104,782 (31,469) 882 74,195

Ingresso 16,718 - - 16,718
TE2 11,929 - - 11,929

Total revenue attributable to 2017 acquisitions 28,647 - - 28,647

Total revenue 133,429 (31,469) 882 102,842

Revenue Visibility

Statutory

2017
IFRS 15

change 1
IFRS 15

change 2
Proforma 2017

 audited   Unaudited
 IAS 18   IFRS 15
 $000 $000 $000 $000

Transactional revenue 99,188 (31,469) - 67,719
Other repeatable revenue 9,045 - - 9,045
Non-repeatable revenue  17,297 - 882 18,179
Other revenue 7,899 - - 7,899

 133,429 (31,469) 882 102,842

accesso Technology Group plc

22

2017 Pro-forma Data (continued)

Operating profit adjusted operating profit and adjusted EBITDA

Statutory

2017
IFRS 15

change 1
IFRS 15

change 2
Proforma 2017

 IAS 18   IFRS 15
 $000 $000 $000 $000
Operating profit 9,241 - 883 10,124
Add: Acquisition expenses 1,249 - - 1,249
Add: Deferred and contingent payments 2,131 - - 2,131
Add: Amortisation related to acquired intangibles 8,591 - - 8,591
Less: Profit recognised on reduction of earn-out liability (3,228) - - (3,228)
Add: Share based payments 1,089 - - 1,089
Adjusted operating profit 19,073 - 883 19,956
Add: Amortisation and depreciation (excluding acquired
intangibles) 5,531

-

- 5,531

Adjusted EBITDA 24,604 - 883 25,487

Revenue and adjusted EBITDA by reportable segment

Statutory

2017
IFRS 15

change 1
IFRS 15

change 2
Proforma 2017

 IAS 18   IFRS 15
 $000 $000 $000 $000
Ticketing and distribution 22,890  882 23,772
% of segment revenue 36.0% - - 36.9%
Guest Experience 18,224 - - 18,224
% of segment revenue 26.1% - - 47.4%
Central unallocated costs (16,510) - 1 (16,509)

Adjusted EBITDA 24,604 - 883 25,487
% of total revenue 18.4%   24.8%

accesso Technology Group plc

23

The Board of directors
for the financial year ended 31 December 2018

Bill Russell, Non-Executive Chairman

Bill Russell was appointed as the Group's new Non-Executive Chairman, effective concurrently with Tom Burnet's move to the Non-
Executive Director position on 1 March 2019.

Bill Russell has served in a variety of roles in both public and private technology company boards, in a career spanning several decades,
including 23 years across a number of senior management roles at Hewlett Packard, including Vice President and General Manager of

[…]

anniversary of the contract and pays their annual maintenance and support. In the situation of a customer terminating their
contract all unexercised deferred renewal rights would be recognised as income, representing a lapse of the renewal right
options. The licence fees related to these contract liabilities are non-refundable.

The following table summarises the impact, net of tax, of transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings at 1 January 2018.

  Impact of adopting IFRS

15 at 1 January 2018
Retained Earnings  $000
License fees recognised up front at point in time  4,522
License fees recognised on customer renewals in future periods at point in time  (4,428)
Deferred contract commissions  267
Related tax  37

Impact at 1 January 2018  398

If reporting under IAS 18 for the period, revenue would have been $29.4m higher, and operating profit $3.3m lower. There
was no material impact on the Group’s statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position – all figures in $000s

As at 31 December 2018 As reported

Adjustments
 Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 15
Assets
Non-current assets 206,401  -  206,401
Contract assets – non-current 5,141  (5,141)  -
Total non-current assets 211,542  (5,141)  206,401

Trade and other receivables 42,581  1,531  44,112
 Contract assets 3,337  (3,337)  -
Total Current assets 45,918  (1,806)  44,112
Total assets 257,460  (6,947)  250,513

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities 36,202  -  36,202
Contract liabilities – non-current 2,412  (2,412)  -
Total non-current liabilities 38,614  (2,412)  36,202

Trade and other payables 30,296  4,648  34,944
Contract liabilities 7,093  (7,093)  -
Total current liabilities 37,389  (2,445)  34,944
Total liabilities 76,003  (4,857)  71,146

Total net assets 181,457  (2,090)  179,367

Equity
Retained earnings 60,486  (2,703)  57,783
Other equity 120,971  613  121,584
Total equity 181,457  (2,090)  179,367

accesso Technology Group plc

65

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
for the financial year ended 31 December 2018

Changes to significant accounting policies (continued)
Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income – all figures in $’000s

For the year ended 31 December 2018 As reported

Adjustments
 Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 15
Revenue 118,747  29,445  148,192
Cost of sales (30,543)  (32,725)  (63,268)
Gross profit 88,204  (3,280)  84,924
Administrative expenses (81,937)  (67)  (82,004)
Operating profit 6,267  (3,347)  2,920
Profit before tax 5,177  (3,347)  1,830
Income tax expense (1,887)  828  (1,059)
Profit for the period 3,290  (2,519)  771
Total comprehensive income for the period 999  (2,519)  (1,520)

4. Significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are set out below. The policies have
been consistently applied to all the periods presented, unless otherwise stated (see Note 3).

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the results of accesso Technology Group plc and all of its subsidiary
undertakings as at 31 December 2018 using the acquisition method. Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has
the ability to affect the returns of the entity and has the rights to variable returns from its involvement with the entity. The